

Sports – Construction of Swimming Pool in the District Sports Complex at Theni – Additional grant – Sanction - Orders - Issued.

# YOUTH WELFARE AND SPORTS DEVELOPMENT (S2) DEPARTMENT

G.O. (Ms). No.60

Dated 11.07.2013 ஆனி – 27 திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு 2044

Read:

- 1. G.O.Ms.No.21, Youth Welfare and Sports Development Department, dated 23.05.2005.
- 2. G.O.Ms.No.35, Youth Welfare and Sports Development Department, dated 05.09.2006.
- 3. Letter No.22372/NI-I/2004, dated 12.03.2013 and 01.04.2013 from the Member Secretary, Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu.

\*\*\*\*\*

## ORDER:

In G.O. first read above the Government have sanctioned a sum of Rs.12.50 lakhs for the construction of a Swimming Pool at Theni under Part-II scheme 2005-06. Subsequently in G.O.2<sup>nd</sup> read above the Government have sanctioned a sum of Rs.25.00 lakhs as non-recurring expenditure representing the Government of India's share for completing the construction of swimming pool at Theni under Part-II schemes for the year 2006-07. Thus a total amount of Rs.37.50 lakhs (Rs.12.50 lakhs + Rs.25.00 lakhs) has been sanctioned for the Swimming Pool in Theni.

2. In this connection, the Member Secretary, Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu has informed that the entire amount was released to the District Sports Officer, Theni, out of which works such as electrical room, filtration plant room, guest room, coaches and ticketing room, dress change rooms for both men and women (brick works only) and retaining wall to the tune of Rs.13.59 lakhs were carried out. The balance amount of Rs.23.91 lakhs is available with the District Sports Officer, Theni. The Member Secretary, Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu has further informed that the District Collector, Theni has now requested that Rs.1.00 crore may be sanctioned under Part-II Scheme as a special case for construction of the Swimming Pool.

3. The Member Secretary, Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu has further suggested that the request of the District Collector, Theni may be considered and cost may also be enhanced by 10% which works out to Rs.1.10 crores as per 2013-14 schedule of rates, as the current financial year is nearing completion. He has informed that after getting schedule of rate for 2013-14 from Public Works Department, the revised estimate will be prepared and submitted to Government.

4. The Member Secretary, Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu has therefore requested the Government to sanction a sum of Rs.86.09 lakhs (Rs.1.10 crore – Rs.23.91 lakhs) for the completion of Swimming Pool at Theni as sufficient funds are not available with the Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu to meet out the additional fund required.

5. The Government after careful examination, accord revised administrative sanction to execute the work of construction of Swimming Pool at Theni at an estimated cost of Rs.110.00 lakhs and sanction an additional grant of Rs.72.50 lakhs (Rupees seventy two lakhs and fifty thousand only), taking into account Rs.37.50 lakhs already released to Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu.

6. The expenditure sanctioned in para 5 above shall be debited to the following Head of account:-

2204 00 Sports and Youth Services 104. Sports and Games – Schemes in the Twelfth Five Year Plan-II. State Plan-JW. Grants to Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu for Establishment of Sports Complex-09. Grants-in-Aid-02. Grants for Creation of Capital Assets" (DPC 2204 00 104 JW 0927)

7. Necessary additional funds will be provided in RE / FMA 2013-14. Pending provision of such funds the Under Secretary to Government, Youth Welfare and Sports Development Department is authorized to incur the expenditure and conclude the same while sending proposal for RE/FMA 2013-14 to Finance Department without fail.

8. The Member Secretary, Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu shall prepare the bill and present it in the Pay and Accounts Office, Secretariat, Chennai-9 through the Under Secretary to Government, Youth Welfare and Sports Development Department, Chennai. The above sanctioned amount shall not be paid in cash but shall be credited into the following Head of account:-

"K Deposits and Advances (B) Deposits not bearing interest-8443 00 Civil Deposits-800 Other Deposits-CH Deposits of Tamil Nadu - Sports Development Authority (DPC 8443 00 800 CH 000D)" by means of Cheque / Demand Draft drawn in favour of PD Account No.6184513932. 9. This orders issues with the concurrence of Finance Department vide its U.O.No.36086/Edn.1/13, dated 11.07.2013 and Additional Sanction Ledger No.690 (Six hundred and ninety).

# (BY ORDER OF THE GOVERNOR)

## Md.NASIMUDDIN PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

# То

The Member Secretary, Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu, Chennai-84. The Accountant General, Tamil Nadu, Chennai-18.

The Resident Audit Officer, Accountant General (CAS), Chennai-9.

The Pay and Accounts Officer, Chennai-9.

The Deputy / Under Secretary to Government,

Youth Welfare and Sports Development Department, Chennai-9.

## Copy to

The Chief Minister's Office, Chennai-9.

The Special Personal Assistant to Minister (School Education, Sports and Youth Welfare), Chennai-9.

The Private Secretary to Principal Secretary to Government,

Youth Welfare and Sports Development Department, Chennai-9.

The Fin (Edn-I/BG-I/BG-II) Department, Chennai-9.

The Director, NIC, Chennai-9.

Sf/Scs.

## //Forwarded by order//

SECTION OFFICER